
EROSION  OF RESILIENCE 
High unemployment, low 
household incomes, the high 
cost of living (particularly 
for food) and the erosion of 
livelihoods have resulted in 
continued high levels of food 
insecurity in oPt.

PROTECTION  OF CIVILIANS
Violations of international 
humanitarian and human 
rights law are a driver of severe 
protection threats against 
Palestinians and high levels 
of acute vulnerability across 
Palestinian communities. 

All

4.8M
Palestinians in oPt are affected 
by protection risks

 including:

265,000 
children in need of psychosocial 
support and child protection 
interventions and1,200 
Palestinian boys arrested by security 
forces in the West Bank in need of 
legal support.

3,022
Palestinians injured; 91 killed by 
Israeli forces and settlers in the West 
Bank and Israel in 2016 (to end 
October) including 24 children.
8 killed in Gaza (conflict related) 
including 3 children.	

350,000  people 
living in 67 communities in the West 
Bank vulnerable to settler violence.

294,000 women 
in need  of GBV services, including 
legal assistance, psychosocial 
support and health services.

Internally displaced persons 
(IDPs) in Gaza

100,000        
had their homes destroyed or 
severly damaged.

65,000                           
still displaced (August 2016)
37,500 in need of temporary 
shelter cash assistance.

11,000
demolition orders in Area C of 
the West Bank affecting 13,000 
structures –need for legal 
assistance and advocacy to 
prevent displacement of affected 
Palestinians.

8,000 
people live in 61 communities 
in the West Bank at high risk 
of forcible transfer – 65% are 
refugees.

1.65M
people in oPt (27% of all 
households) are moderately to 
severely food insecure: 

of households in the Gaza Strip 

of households in the West Bank 

Food insecurity across oPt 
is higher for: 

•	 Female headed households 
at 32%.

•	 Refugee households at 35%, 
rising to 39% in refugee 
camps.

40%
of Gaza’s 1.9 m population 
receive just 5 to 8 hours of water 
supply every 3 days.

1.0 M
people, including 655,000 
refugees in camps face restricted 
access to basic healthcare, 
including reproductive 
health, emergency services, 
rehabilitation for people with 
disabilities and GBV referral.

504,000
School children in the oPt require 
humanitarian assistance to access 
quality education in a safe, child 
friendly environment.

FORCED  DISPLACEMENT 
Thousands of Palestinians 
remain displaced as a 
consequence of the 2014  
escalation in hostilities 
between Israel and 
Palestinian armed groups in 
the Gaza Strip. Demolitions, 
along with a broad range of 
other practices and policies, 
contribute to a coercive 
environment in the West 
Bank, particularly in Area 
C and East Jerusalem, 
that is  leading to forced 
displacements and the risk of 
forcible transfer. 

ACCESS TO ESSENTIAL 
SERVICES 
Access to essential services 
including WASH, healthcare, 
education, energy and 
housing is severely restricted 
for Palestinians in the West 
Bank and Gaza Strip

1.8M people 
identified as most in 
need for protection

47%
37.5%

16%
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93 partners
243 projects

  200
Projects designed to contribute 
significantly to gender equality

24 Projects is to advance 
gender equality

35%

44%

29%

27%

INGOs

LNGOs

United
Nations

244
Projects

51 US$ M
(9%)

125 US$ M
(23%)

371 US$ M 
(68%)

Projects covering both 
West Bank and Gaza

Projects covering just 
West Bank

Projects coverning just 
Gaza

547 US$ M
Total

Requirements

PEOPLE IN NEED

2.0M

REQUIREMENTS (US$)

$547M

PEOPLE TARGETED

1.6M

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 1

Protect the rights of 
Palestinians under 
occupation in accordance 
with IHL and IHRL.

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 2

Ensure acutely-vulnerable 
Palestinians under 
occupation in Gaza and 
the West Bank have access 
to essential services.

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 3

Strengthen the ability 
of acutely-vulnerable 
Palestinian households 
to cope with protracted 
threats and shocks.

2017 HRP requirements are 4% lower 
compared to 2016, due primarily to 
a reduction in the shelter request for 
Gaza.

1.1 million people to be supported are 
in the Gaza Strip; the remaining 0.5 
million are in the West Bank.

CROSS CUTTING THEMES

 PROJECTS BY TYPE OF APPEALING
ORGANIZATION

 SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENTS BY
LOCATION

www.ochaopt.org

http://fts.unocha.org

@OCHAoPt



**Children (<18 years old), adult (18-59 years), elderly (>59 years)  

BREAKDOWN OF PEOPLE TARGETED

                95 |5%

44.8 | 49.5 | 5.7%

58 | 39| 3%

44.8| 49.5 | 4.5%

46.2 | 49.3 | 4.5%

46.2 | 49.3 | 4.5%

Education

Food Security

Health/Nutrition

Shelter and NFIs

 WASH

 Protection

521,569

1,650,000

 998,443

285,846

1,461,800

1,848,665

417,225

1,650,000

535,443

163,818 

465,151

1,630,192

351,263

330,000

150,582

327,408

1,030,912

65,962 

 205,443

 13,236

 137,743 

 600,000

184,260 

 912,000 

 200,000

 88,356 

1,329,662

 NA

  184,260   

1,010,000 

301,964 

 88,356 

NA

 NA

 46%

 49.1%

 57%

 49.1%

 49% 

 49%

* Target shown is for UNRWA beneficiaries in HRP projects only. UNRWA targets additional beneficiaries through other channels.

1,650,000

% female % children, 
adult, 

elderly**

TOTAL BY SEX & AGE

People
targeted

People
targeted

Gaza

UNRWA
target/Gaza

UNRWA*
Total

People in need People
targeted

West Bank

NA

98,000 

 101,964

NA

NA

33,766

UNRWA
target/West 

Bank

Cluster Requirements

$13m

$19m

$20m

$37m

$54m

$104m

$300m

Coordination &
Support Services

Education

Health & Nutrition

WASH

Protection

Shelter and NFIs

Food Security

13

9

18

17

36

15

37

Number
of partners

17

9

27

33

65

31

61

Number
of projects

2017 FUNDING REQUIREMENT S BY CLUSTER 

243
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www.ochaopt.org

www.humanitarianresponse.info

@OCHAoPt
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nn Increased respect for international humanitarian law and human rights law and 
accountability for violations.  

nn Prevent and mitigate the effects of the occupation and conflict-related violence.
nn GBV victims and survivors have access to multi-sectoral responses.

nn The resilience and the productive capacity of vulnerable households are restored/enhanced 
and livelihoods protected.

nn Households suffering from lack of access to food are able to meet their basic food needs.
nn Improved coordination for preparedness and advocacy, activities implementation and 

information sharing.

nn Protect acutely-vulnerable groups through repair and upgrading of substandard or 
damaged shelters.

nn Ensure emergency and transitional shelter or NFI response to conflict, demolition or natural 
hazards.

nn Enhance contingency planning and preparedness measures for timely and effective 
response to emergencies.

nn Ensure equitable access to basic WASH services in accordance with safety and dignity of the 
unserved, underserved and most vulnerable Palestinians under occupation in Gaza and the 
West Bank.

nn Strengthen WASH response capacity to cope with new and protracted emergencies, threats 
and shocks.

nn Increase national WASH sector governance and coordination capacity.

nn Ensure access of vulnerable communities in the Gaza Strip and the West Bank to 
quality and affordable health services and referral of victims of violence to protection 
organizations.

nn Vulnerable communities in the West Bank and Gaza are better prepared to cope with the 
impact of current and potential man-made and natural disasters.

nn Education actors have strengthened capacities to report, document and advocate on 
education-related violations across the Gaza Strip, West Bank.

nn Vulnerable children in the Gaza Strip and the West Bank have access to safe and inclusive 
educational services.

nn All education stakeholders including parents, communities and children are better 
able to cope and respond to disasters and emergencies through DRR preparedness and 
psychosocial services, particularly in areas at risk of education-related violations and 
natural disasters.

PROTECTION

FOOD SECURITY 

SHELTER & NFIs

WASH

HEALTH & NUTRITION

EDUCATION

CLUSTER KEY RESULTS
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